
 Page 1 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Birmingham City Council  

Report to Licensing and Public Protection 
Committee 

26 June 2024 

  

Title: PROSECUTIONS AND CAUTIONS – MARCH 2024 

Lead Cabinet Portfolio: Not applicable 

Relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: 

Not applicable 

  

Report Author: Anita Berg, Senior Officer Legal Proceedings 

City Operations Directorate 

07912 402503 

anita.berg@birmingham.gov.uk 

 

Authorised by: Sajeela Naseer, Director of Regulation and Enforcement  

City Operations Directorate  

 

Is this a Key Decision?  No 

 

If this is a Key Decision, 
is this decision listed on 
the Forward Plan? 

Not Applicable 

 

Reason(s) why not 
included on the Forward 
Plan: 

 

Is this a Late Report? 

Reason(s) why Late: 

Not Applicable 

 

 

No 

Not Applicable 

Is this decision eligible 
for ‘call in?’ 

If not eligible, please 
provide reason(s): 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

 

 

Wards: All 

 

mailto:anita.berg@birmingham.gov.uk


 Page 2 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

     

Does this report contain exempt or confidential 
information? 

No 

 

Has this decision been included on the 
Notification of Intention to consider 
Matters in Private? 

                              No 

Reasons why not included on the 
Notification: 

                              Not Applicable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Page 3 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 This report summarises the outcome of legal proceedings taken by Regulation 

and Enforcement during the month of March 2024. 

1.2 The following cases were heard at Birmingham Magistrates’ Court, unless 

otherwise stated:  

- 70 Environmental Health cases were finalised resulting in fines of £17,707. 

Prosecution costs of £9,163.05 were awarded.   

- No Licensing cases were finalised. 

- No Trading Standards cases were finalised. 

- Four Waste Enforcement cases were finalised resulting in fines of £4,978.50.  

Prosecution costs of £10,529.20 were awarded. 

2. COMMISSIONERS’ REVIEW 

2.1  This section, as confirmed by the Lead Commissioner, is not required for reports 

submitted to Licensing and Public Protection Committee.  

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

3.1 Note the report. 

4 KEY INFORMATION   

Context  

4.1 For the year April 2023 to March 2024 the following costs have been requested 

and awarded: 



 Page 4 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

 
Environmental Health (including Waste Enforcement cases) 
£376,820.10 has been requested with £294,236.51 being awarded (78%) 

 
Licensing 
£23,332.45 has been requested with £14,847.60 being awarded (64%) 

 
Trading Standards 
£49,012.75 has been requested with £28,649 being awarded (58%) 

 
 
4.2 For the month of March 2024 the following costs have been requested and 

awarded: 
 

Environmental Health (including Waste Enforcement cases) 
£29,016.39 has been requested with £19,692.25 awarded (68%) 

 
Licensing 
No costs have been requested. 

 
Trading Standards 
No costs have been requested. 

5 IMPACT AND IMPLICATIONS  

 

Finance  

5.1 Costs incurred in investigating and preparing prosecutions, including officers’ 

time, the professional fees of expert witnesses etc. are recorded as prosecution 

costs.  Arrangements have been made with the Magistrates’ Court for any costs 

awarded to be reimbursed to the City Council.  Monies paid in respect of fines 

are paid to the Treasury. 

The actual receipt of awarded costs depends on payment plan timings as agreed 

through the Courts and could cover a number of years. 

 

Legal  

5.2 There are no legal implications in relation to this report. 

Legal Services are key partner and are involved in the matters listed above 
and ongoing matters, providing advice, support and presenting matters at 
Court.  When a decision is made to institute proceedings, Legal Services 
provide oversight, case management and expert legal support to ensure 
cases are progressed and that any necessary legal input is provided in a 
timely manner. 

 

 



 Page 5 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

Equalities  

5.3 The actions identified in this report were taken in accordance with the  

   Enforcement Policy of the Licensing and Public Protection Committee which  

   ensures that equality issues have been addressed. 

Corporate Parenting  

5.4 There are no implications or opportunities in relation to the Corporate Parenting 

 responsibility arising from the recommendations in this report’. 

Other  

5.5 ‘There are no other implications arising from the recommendations in this report’ 

6 APPENDICES 

6.1 Appendix 1 details all prosecutions finalised during March 2024 by ward. 

6.2 Appendix 2 details all cautions administered during March 2024. 

6.3 Appendix 3 lists the enforcement activity undertaken by the Waste Enforcement 

Team from April 2023 to March 2024. 

6.4 Appendix 4 lists Penalty Charge Notices issued by Parking Enforcement 

specifically for individuals parking on Taxi Ranks across the City from April 2023 

to March 2024. Please note this does not include other parking tickets issued 

anywhere else in the City.   

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

7.1 Nil. 

 

 



 Page 6 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

                                                                                                                                                                APPENDIX 1 
PROSECUTIONS FINALISED DURING MARCH 2024 
 

 Mar-24          

# Department 
Date Case 
Heard 

Name & Address 
Ward of 
defendant 

Offence details (including Legislation) 
Fine 
issued 

Costs 
awarded 

Costs 
requested 

Penalty 
Total 

penalty 
details 

Ward - 
Offence 
committed 

1 

Environmental 
Health  

07/03/2024 Noorullah Zaki           
Birmingham  

Sparkhill Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013                                                   
Pleaded guilty to four offences; one  of displaying food, namely yoghurt, 
for sale at Ladypool Mini Market, 201 Ombersley Road, Birmingham 
which was past its use by date and three offences of failing to comply 
with Hygiene Improvement Notices requiring that the toilet did not open 
directly into a room in which food is handled, the premises were to be 
kept clean and maintained in good repair and condition and a 
permanent procedure based on HACCP was to be implemented. 

£666.00 £1,331.05 £1,331.05 £1,997.05 Fine on 
offence 1. 
No separate 
penaty on 
remaining 
offences.  

Sparkbrook 
& Balsall 
Heath East 

2 

Waste 
Enforcement  

07/03/2024 Nadeem Mahboob   
Birmingham  

Small Heath Environmental Protection Act 1990                                                                                 
Pleaded guilty to one offence of depositing controlled waste, namely 
one bulk bag of building materials, from a vehicle on to land at the rear 
of Minstead Road, Birmingham. 

£346.00 £961.20 £961.20 £1,306.20   Gravelly 
Hill 

3 
Waste 
Enforcement  

07/03/2024 
Winston Clarke          
Birmingham  

Soho & 
Jewellery 
Quarter 

Environmental Protection Act 1990                                                                                 
Pleaded guilty to one offence of depositing controlled waste, namely 4 
large filled bulk bags, from a vehicle on to land on Ickneild Street, 
Birmingham. 

£595.00 £568.00 £1,330.48 £1,163.00 Costs 
awarded 
include 
clean-up 
costs of 
£160.50 

Soho & 
Jewellery 
Quarter 

4 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Dumitru Alexandru   
Birmingham  

Alum Rock  
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

5 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Urmat Askarbekov    
Stafford 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in New Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

6 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Sharon Bardsley      
Birmingham  

Stockland 
Green 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Erdington, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Erdington 

7 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Halilovic Bisa           
Birmingham  

Edgbaston 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Soho Road, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Handworth 

8 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Shidong Cao             
Birmingham  

Ladywood 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Upper Dean 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Bordesley 
& Highgate 

9 

Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 Ann Marie 
Cartwright 
Birmingham  

Erdington Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Erdington, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   

Erdington 

10 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Kai Chim                
Birmingham  

Soho & 
Jewellery 
Quarter 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Hurst Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Bordesley 
& Highgate 



 Page 7 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

11 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Danielle Collins    
Birmingham  

Brandwood 
& Kings 
Heath 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Ormond 
Road, Rubery, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Frankley 
Great Park 

12 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Anthony Davis         
Aberystwyth 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

13 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Leonard Mitica 
Dinu  Birmingham  

Holyhead 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Soho Road, 
Handsworth, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Soho & 
Jewellery 
Quarter 

14 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Derek Draper       
Birmingham  

Sparkbrook 
& Balsall 
Heath East 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Warwick 
Road, Acocks Green, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Acocks 
Green 

15 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Linda Draper            
Birmingham  

Sparkbrook 
& Balsall 
Heath East 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Warwick 
Road, Acocks Green, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Acocks 
Green 

16 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Norica Dumitru         
Birmingham  

Holyhead 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Soho Road, 
Handsworth, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Soho & 
Jewellery 
Quarter 

17 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Voenea Elvis            
Smethwick  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Colmore 
Row, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

18 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Mostafa Ghorbani    
Birmingham  

Sparkhill 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in New Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

19 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
David Gooding      
Birmingham  

Moseley 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Kings Heath, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Brandwood 
& Kings 
Heath 

20 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Leona Hare             
Rugby 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

21 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Michael Hinks     
Birmingham  

Heartlands 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Temple 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

22 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Christopher Hinsley  
Birmingham  

Kingstanding 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Temple Row, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

23 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 Sam Horton             
Bromsgrove  Out of area 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00 

  Ladywood 

24 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Alexandra Ilie          
Birmingham  

Aston Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Erdington, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00 

  Erdington 

25 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Mohammed Ilyas     
Birmingham  

Gravelly Hill Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in New Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00 

  Ladywood 



 Page 8 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

26 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Samiman Jaffar     
Wembley  

Out of area 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Temple 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00 

  Ladywood 

27 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Muhammed Junaid    
Birmingham  

Aston Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Corporation 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00 

  Ladywood 

28 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Alan Kasterton       
Redditch  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in New Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

29 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Sharon Kelly             
Birmingham  

Bournbrook 
& Selly Park 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Bristol Road 
South, Northfield, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Northfield 

30 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Rajiv Kulkrni          
Birmingham  

Bournbrook 
& Selly Park 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Navigation 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

31 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Chuan Lin                 
Cardiff 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Ladywell 
Walk, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Bordesley 
& Highgate 

32 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Istrate Mihut Mihai   
Birmingham  

South 
Yardley 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

33 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Susan Norton           
Birmingham  

Oscott 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Bull Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

34 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Jade Pitts                
Birmingham  

Kingstanding 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Sutton New 
Road, Erdington, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Erdington 

35 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Klevis Prenga           
Tipton  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

36 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Sherkhan Qader        
Widnes 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Erdington, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Erdington 

37 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Aaron Qu                 
Nottingham  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Stephenson 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

38 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Atteeq Rehman          
Birmingham  

Yardley 
West & 
Stechford 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Pleaded guilty to one offence of dropping litter in High Street, Erdington, 
Birmingham. 

£40.00 £85.00 £175.00 £125.00   Erdington 

39 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Sharmaine Rileys     
Northampton  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

40 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
James Robinson       
Tamworth 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Temple Row, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 



 Page 9 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

41 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Allen Saber              
Colchester  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Nineveh 
Road, Soho, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Soho & 
Jewellery 
Quarter 

42 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Roman Sarnecki        
Wednesbury 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Soho Road, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Soho & 
Jewellery 
Quarter 

43 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Millie Seager            
Droitwich  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

44 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Cosmina Simdoianu 
Birmingham  

Soho & 
Jewellery 
Quarter 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

45 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Debbie Southgate   
Birmingham  

Bordesley & 
Highgate 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Temple Row, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

46 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Abbey Stonebanks  
Wallsend 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Navigation 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

47 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Kevin Stothard          
Sunderland 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Navigation 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

48 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Azad Ullah                
Birmingham  

Aston 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Dale End, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

49 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Turcitu Visan       
Birmingham 

Birchfield 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                        
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Spiceal 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

50 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 Tat Ming Wong     
Stourport on 
Severn  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Ladywell 
Walk, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Bordesley 
& Highgate 

51 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Chuanjian Xe            
Kidderminster 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Hurst Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Bordesley 
& Highgate 

52 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Valentina Zerra     
Birmingham  

Stockland 
Green 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Temple Row, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

53 
Environmental 
Health  

08/03/2024 
Jackson Zhang     
Birmingham  

Nechells 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Ladywell 
Walk, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Bordesley 
& Highgate 

54 

Waste 
Enforcement  

12/03/2024 Jimmy’s Restaurant 
and Bar 
Mediterranean Ltd 
22 Waterfront Walk 
Birmingham 
B1 1SN 

Ladywood Environmental Protection Act 1990                                                                                 
Pleaded guilty to two offences; one offence of failing to take all 
reasonable measures to prevent a contravention of Section 33 in that 
there was inadequate waste provision at Noels Bar, 22 Waterfront Walk, 
Birmingham and inadequate training was provided to staff and one 
offence of using Birmingham City Council to collect and dispose of trade 
waste from the business and did not have written descriptions of the 
waste produced and transferred from the business. 

£4,037.50 £8,500.00 £9,652.61 £12,537.50 Fine on 
offence 1. 
No separate 
penaty on 
offence 2.  

Ladywood 



 Page 10 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

55 

Waste 
Enforcement  

21/03/2024 Noureedin 
Shangeer   
Birmingham  

Sparkbrook 
& Balsall 
Heath East 

Environmental Protection Act 1990                                                                               
Pleaded guilty to three offence; two offences of depositing controlled 
waste, including children’s toys, wood, a wheel/tyre, white boards, 
dismantled cupboards, a metal filing cabinet, documents and a 
photocopier, from a vehicle on John Kempe Way, Birmingham on two 
separate dates and one offence of failing to comply with a Notice 
requiring information to be provided as to the person in control of the 
vehicle on the dates of offence.  

£0.00 £500.00 £1,071.00 £500.00 Community 
Order with a 
Curfew 
Requirement 
of 8 weeks. 

Sparkbrook 
& Balsall 
Heath East 

56 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Morgan Adams          
Corby 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Pleaded guilty to one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£50.00 £80.00 £175.00 £130.00   Ladywood 

57 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Brendan Billingham   
Dudley 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Bull Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

58 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Hayley Samantha 
Broadfield                 
Birmingham  

Bartley 
Green 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Pershore 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
Bordesley 
& Highgate 

59 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Sandra Chelariu         
Birmingham  

Sparkhill 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in New Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

60 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Brenda Faibis           
Birmingham  

Sparkhill 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Stratford 
Road, Sparkhill, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Sparkhill 

61 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Ikbar Gul                   
Birmingham  

Sparkbrook 
& Balsall 
Heath East 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Startford 
Road, Sparkhill, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Sparkhill 

62 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Thomas Howard        
Birmingham  

Handsworth 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Rookery 
Road, Soho, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Holyhead 

63 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Seba Ion                     
Birmingham  

Bordesley & 
Highgate 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

64 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2023 
Alice Knight             
Southam  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Pleaded guilty to one offence of dropping litter in New Street, 
Birmingham. 

£92.00 £22.00 £175.00 £114.00   Ladywood 

65 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Mohammed 
Matloob  
Birmingham  

Bournbrook 
& Selly Park 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Pleaded guilty to one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£40.00 £85.00 £175.00 £125.00   Ladywood 

66 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Florin Petrovici       
Birmingham  

Soho & 
Jewellery 
Quarter 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Stephenson 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

67 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Ion Scarlat             
Birmingham  

North 
Edgbaston 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Dudley Road, 
Winson Green Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   
North 
Edgbaston 

68 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Martina Shurmer     
Birmingham  

Harborne 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 



 Page 11 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

69 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Horvath Vilmos      
Birmingham  

Perry Barr 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Stephenson 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

70 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Leanna Walker         
Worcester  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Corporation 
Street, Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

71 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Julius Warren           
Birmingham  

Sutton 
Reddicap 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Pleaded guilty to one offence of dropping litter in Stephenson Street, 
Birmingham. 

£40.00 £85.00 £175.00 £125.00   Ladywood 

72 
Environmental 
Health  

22/03/2024 
Thanath Watson       
Evesham  

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in High Street, 
Birmingham. 

£220.00 £85.00 £175.00 £305.00   Ladywood 

73 
Environmental 
Health  

25/03/2024 
Nicholas Guy              
Telford 

Out of area 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 87                                                                    
Found guilty in absence of one offence of dropping litter in Pinfold 
Street, Birmingham. Originally listed for trial.  

£139.00 £185.00 £1,203.05 £324.00   Ladywood 

74 

Environmental 
Health  

25/03/2024 Chai Bar Ltd               
1 Alum Rock Road   
Birmingham             
B8 1LL 

Alum Rock  Food Safety Act 1990                                                                                                  
Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013                                                   
Found guilty in absence of 3 offences of failing to comply with 
Improvement Notices; one requiring accurate information to be 
provided with regards to the 14 prescribed allergens that could cause 
food allergies and intolerances in the food produced and sold at the 
premises at 1 Alum Rock Road, Birmingham, one requiring a permanent 
procedure based on HACCP principles to be put in place, implemented 
and maintained and one requiring products for direct sale, namely pre-
packed cakes, to be labelled correctly. 

£3,000.00 £2,020.00 £2,020.00 £5,020.00 

  

Alum Rock 

  



 Page 12 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

                                                                                                                                                                APPENDIX 2 
SIMPLE CAUTIONS ADMINISTERED DURING MARCH 2024 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
No simple cautions were administered. 
 
        
LICENSING        
Ten simple cautions were administered. 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Section 48(6) Four cautions were issued for failing to display a private hire vehicle licence plate. 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Section 57 Two cautions were issued for knowingly failing to disclose previous motoring endorsement convictions on a vehicle application form. 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Section 64(3) Four cautions were issued for waiting on a Hackney Carriage stand when not a Hackney Carriage. 
 
 
TRADING STANDARDS 
No simple cautions were administered. 
    
 
WASTE ENFORCEMENT  
No simple cautions were administered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 Page 13 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

                 APPENDIX 3 
WASTE ENFORCEMENT UNIT – ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 

 

Waste Investigation Outcomes   

  Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Total 

Duty of care inspections into 
the waste disposal 
arrangements of 
commercial premises 58 59 63 75 46 21 14 44 26 71 206 60 743 

Section 34 Environmental 
Protection Act demand 
notices issued:(trade waste 
statutory information 
demands) 49 56 86 54 37 7 9 30 10 60 195 72 665 

Section 34 Environmental 
Protection Act Fixed Penalty 
Notices issued to businesses 
(£300) 9 25 8 5 13 3 1 0 1 11 7 14 97 

Section 87 Environmental 
Protection Act Fixed Penalty 
notices issued for 
commercial and residential 
litter offences(£150) 1 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 7 

Section 33 Environmental 
Protection Act Fixed penalty 
notices issued for fly tipping 
(£400) 9 18 8 14 11 7 4 5 13 5 5 9 108 

Prosecutions                           

Number of prosecution files 
submitted to legal services, 
(number produced 
quarterly. 1 4 1 2 1 4 6 2 0 2 2 3 28 

 
 



 Page 14 of 14 

OFFICIAL 

 
APPENDIX 4 

 
 

Monthly Parking Pcns Issued in Taxi 
Ranks 

Processing 

April 2023 299 

May 2023 331 

June 2023 327 

July 2023                                                                  330 

August 2023 257 

September 2023 344 

October 2023 454 

November 2023 555 

December 2023 
January 2024                                         

486 
481 

February 2024 
March 2024                                                       

             469 
             425 

TOTAL 4758 
 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

 
 

 


	Context
	Environmental Health (including Waste Enforcement cases)
	£376,820.10 has been requested with £294,236.51 being awarded (78%)
	Licensing
	£23,332.45 has been requested with £14,847.60 being awarded (64%)
	Trading Standards
	£49,012.75 has been requested with £28,649 being awarded (58%)
	4.2 For the month of March 2024 the following costs have been requested and awarded:
	Environmental Health (including Waste Enforcement cases)
	£29,016.39 has been requested with £19,692.25 awarded (68%)
	Licensing
	No costs have been requested.
	Trading Standards
	Corporate Parenting
	APPENDIX 1
	PROSECUTIONS FINALISED DURING MARCH 2024
	APPENDIX 2
	SIMPLE CAUTIONS ADMINISTERED DURING MARCH 2024

